VIILA.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Hartford

TO BE PROPOSED:
October 7, 2020

RESOLVED, That the State Board of Education approves the Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Fiscal
Year 2022-23 Biennial Budget Reduction, Reallocation and Expansion Options, and directs the
Commissioner to take the necessary action.

Approved by a vote of this seventh day of October, Two Thousand Twenty.

Signed:

Dr. Miguel A. Cardona, Secretary



CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Hartford

TO: State Board of Education

FROM: Dr. Miguel A. Cardona
Commissioner of Education

DATE: October 7, 2020

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Fiscal Year 2022-23 Biennial Budget Reduction,
Reallocation and Expansion Options

Reduction Options:

The Office of Policy and Management (OPM) has directed agencies to prepare budget options
that would result in at least a 10 percent reduction from an agency’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2021
baseline budget request, exclusive of formula-based municipal aid. This request has been
made based on projected statewide deficits of $2.5 billion in FY 2022, growing to more than
$3 billion in FY 2023.

Excluding formula-based municipal aid, the Department is submitting reduction options totaling
$81.3 million in FY 2022 and $86.5 million in FY 2023. Understanding the challenges facing our
districts, our submission requests holding critical entitlement grants, such as Excess Cost which
provides aid to districts for high-cost special education students, to at least the current year
funding levels. We have also prioritized staffing capacity in central office in order to maintain
our system of district supports and staffing in the Connecticut Technical Education and Career
System.

Reallocation Options:

The Department is requesting two reallocation options. The first is a request to reallocate $1.26
million of the $3.2 million currently appropriated for the Bilingual Education entitlement grant to a
new account entitled Bilingual Education — District-Level Supports. Section 10-17g of the
Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) limits the Department to granting only $1.9 million of the
$3.2 million in funds appropriated for the purpose of the Bilingual Education entitlement grant.
The balance of the funds are dedicated to carrying out the purposes of C.G.S. Sections 10-17k,
10-17n, and 10-66t. These sections were for activities that were limited to being carried out in
FY 2015 and FY 2016.

The Department is proposing to use the $1.26 million balance for more direct and targeted
supports to local school districts for their English language learner student populations. The
data collected and analyzed by the Department, and detailed below, show a significant gap in
the academic outcomes for these students.

¢ The English Language Arts (ELA) achievement index of English learners is lower than
that of all race/ethnic groups, free meal eligible students, and reduced price meal



eligible students in 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19. The only student group
with lower ELA achievement than English learners is the students with disabilities group.
Overall, only about 1 in 8 English learners across all grades meets the grade-level
expectation in ELA.

¢ The four-year graduation rate of English learners is lower than that of all race/ethnic
groups, free meal eligible students, and reduced price meal eligible students for the
cohorts of 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19. Even over a six-year
period, 1 in 4 English learners fail to graduate high school.

e Chronic absenteeism rates for English learners exceeds 15 percent; i.e., about 1 in 6
English learners miss at least 10 percent of school days.

The reallocation of these funds would allow the Department to provide more meaningful support
to districts for this student population.

Our second request for reallocation is to move $5.2 million from the Magnet School account to
the Sheff Transportation account. These funds should have been transferred to the Sheff
Transportation account at the time of its creation last year but remained in the Magnet School
account. The funds are used to pay supplemental transportation costs associated with the
magnet programs dedicated to the State’s efforts to meet the goals of the current Sheff
Stipulated Agreement.

Expansion Option/Reallocation Option:

The Department is requesting $1.26 million in FY 2022 and $1.89 million in FY 2023 for an
expansion of the grade configuration at the Stamford Charter School for Excellence. The school
has requested permission to expand from Grades PK-5 to Grades PK-8, incorporating a middle
school program for its students. This is a two-step process that will require State Board of
Education approval of a material change in its operating plan and budgetary approval of the
seats by the legislature in the upcoming budget. With the closure of two charter schools in
Stamford over the last two years, we are requesting that a portion of that funding be used for the
grade expansion of Stamford Charter School for Excellence.

Prepared by Kathy Demsey, Chief Financial Officer




State Department of Education - FY2022 - FY2023 Biennial Budget Request

Reduction, Reallocation & Expansion Options

FY 2021 FY 2022 Current FY 2022 Options Adjusted FY 2022 FY 2023 Current FY 2023 Options Adjusted FY 2023
SID Title Estimated Services Request Reduction Reallocation  Expansion Request Services Request| Reduction Reallocation Expansion Request
Personal Services 17,534,577 18,414,133 (552,424) 17,861,709 18,998,208 (569,946) 18,428,262
Other Expenses 3,035,381 3,035,381 (91,061) 2,944,320 3,035,381 (91,061) 2,944,320
Dev. of Mastery Exams Grades 4, 6, and 8 10,490,334 10,493,570 0 10,493,570 10,532,802 0 10,532,802
Primary Mental Health 345,288 345,288 (34,529) 310,759 345,288 (34,529) 310,759
Leadership, Education, Athletics in Partnership 312,211 312,211 (31,221) 280,990 312,211 (31,221) 280,990
Adult Education Action 194,534 194,534 0 194,534 194,534 0 194,534
Connecticut Writing Project 20,250 20,250 (20,250) 0 20,250 (20,250) 0
Neighborhood Youth Centers 613,866 613,866 (61,387) 552,479 613,866 (61,387) 552,479
Sheff Settlement 10,277,534 10,281,618 0 10,281,618 10,297,012 0 10,297,012
Parent Trust Fund Program 267,193 267,193 (26,719) 240,474 267,193 (26,719) 240,474
Regional Vocational-Technical School System 140,398,647 144,755,845 (2,503,000) 142,252,845 149,594,725 (2,503,000) 147,091,725
Commissioner’s Network 10,009,398 10,009,398 0 10,009,398 10,009,398 0 10,009,398
Local Charter Schools 690,000 852,000 0 852,000 957,000 0 957,000
Bridges to Success 27,000 27,000 (27,000) 0 27,000 (27,000) 0
Talent Development 2,183,986 2,188,229 0 2,188,229 2,203,567 0 2,203,567
School-Based Diversion Initiative 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000
Technical High Schools Other Expenses 22,668,577 22,668,577 (566,714) 22,101,863 22,668,577 (566,714) 22,101,863
EdSight 1,100,273 1,100,445 0 1,100,445 1,105,533 0 1,105,533
Sheff Transportation 45,781,798 48,689,037 0 5,248,946 53,937,983 50,710,659 0 5,406,414 56,117,073
Curriculum and Standards 2,215,782 2,215,782 0 2,215,782 2,215,782 0 2,215,782
Bilingual Education - District Level Supports 0 0 1,260,982 0 0 1,260,982 1,260,982
American School For The Deaf 8,357,514 8,357,514 (417,876) 7,939,638 8,357,514 (417,876) 7,939,638
Regional Education Services 262,500 262,500 0 262,500 262,500 0 262,500
Family Resource Centers 5,802,710 5,802,710 (290,136) 5,512,574 5,802,710 (290,136) 5,512,574
Charter Schools 124,678,750 120,690,000 0 1,260,000 121,950,000 121,072,500 0 1,890,000 122,962,500
Child Nutrition State Match 2,354,000 2,354,000 0 2,354,000 2,354,000 0 2,354,000
Health Foods Initiative 4,151,463 4,151,463 0 4,151,463 4,151,463 0 4,151,463
Vocational Agriculture 15,124,200 15,124,200 (1,512,420) 13,611,780 15,124,200 (1,512,420) 13,611,780
Adult Education 20,383,960 21,214,305 (828,194) 20,386,111 21,333,766 (940,618) 20,393,148
Health and Welfare Services Pupils Private Schools 3,438,415 6,524,442 (3,086,027) 3,438,415 6,629,486 (3,191,071) 3,438,415
Education Equalization Grants 2,092,033,975 2,132,535,695 0 2,132,535,695  2,171,484,257 0 2,171,484,257
Bilingual Education 3,177,112 3,177,112 0 (1,260,982) 1,916,130 3,177,112 0 (1,260,982) 1,916,130
Priority School Districts 30,818,778 30,818,778 (3,081,878) 27,736,900 30,818,778 (3,081,878) 27,736,900
Interdistrict Cooperation 1,537,500 1,537,500 (153,750) 1,383,750 1,537,500 (153,750) 1,383,750
School Breakfast Program 2,158,900 2,158,900 0 2,158,900 2,158,900 0 2,158,900
Excess Cost - Student Based 140,619,782 207,404,471 | (66,784,689) 140,619,782 212,361,438 | (71,741,656) 140,619,782
Open Choice Program 27,682,027 27,705,849 0 27,705,849 29,442,327 0 29,442,327
Magnet Schools 306,033,302 297,471,990 0 (5,248,946) 292,223,044 300,069,041 0 (5,406,414) 294,662,627
After School Program 5,750,695 5,750,695 (575,070) 5,175,625 5,750,695 (575,070) 5,175,625
Extended School Hours 2,919,883 2,919,883 (291,988) 2,627,895 2,919,883 (291,988) 2,627,895
School Accountability 3,412,207 3,412,207 (341,221) 3,070,986 3,412,207 (341,221) 3,070,986
Total 3,069,764,302 3,176,758,571 | (81,277,554) 0 1,260,000 3,095,480,035 3,233,229,263 | (86,469,511) 0 1,890,000 3,148,649,752




